



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11678/2019**

**ACTION COMMITTEE OF UNAIDED RECOGNISED PRIVATE
SCHOOLS (REGD)** Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta & Ms. Janhavee
Joshi, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Tripathi, ASC for
GNCTD/R-1 & 2
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R-3/UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

%

29.09.2020

(Video Conference Hearing)

**CM APPL. 18796/2020 (by petitioner for ad interim direction) & CM
APPL. 18797/2020 (Exemption)**

Mr. Tripathi, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for Govt. of NCT of Delhi submits that the counter affidavit was filed on 24.09.2020. It is not on record. Let Mr. Tripathi follow up with the Registry and get the said affidavit placed on record within 7 days from today. Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the copy of any such counter affidavit is not received by him. Though Mr. Tripathi refutes having not sent the copy earlier, he states that another copy shall be furnished to Mr. Gupta within 5 days from today. Let it be strictly ensured.



No counter affidavit is filed on behalf of respondent No.3/UOI. Liberty is reserved to the respondent No.3 to file the counter affidavit, if any, within four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed four days before the adjourned date.

List on 23.10.2020.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 29, 2020
Aj