



\$~6 and 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11678/2019 & CM APPL. 18796/2020**

ACTION COMMITTEE OF UNAIDED

RECOGNISED PRIVATE SCHOOLS (REGD) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta and Ms. Hina
Bari K, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel, GNCTD with
Mr. Aditya P Khanna and Mr.
Shashank Tiwari, Advocates for
DOE.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R-3.

+ **W.P.(C) 4275/2021**

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta and Ms. Hina
Bari K, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,
Standing Counsel, GNCTD with
Mr. Aditya P Khanna and Mr.
Shashank Tiwari, Advocates for
DOE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **03.05.2021**

The proceedings in the matter have been conducted through video conferencing.



CM APPL. 18797/2020 (for exemption) in W.P.(C) 11678/2019

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11678/2019 & CM APPL. 18796/2020 (interim directions)

W.P. (C) 4275/2021

1. These petitions are to be heard alongwith W.P.(C) 5219/2020, which has been adjourned *en bloc* to 16.07.2021. List these petitions also on 16.07.2021 alongwith W.P.(C) 5219/2020.
2. In the meantime, counter affidavit may be filed in W.P.(C) 4275/2021 within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. The GNCTD is also directed to file a further status report giving details of the amounts sanctioned and the amounts actually disbursed to the schools in question, alongwith reasons for non-disbursal of sanctioned amounts, if any. The status report will also state whether the amounts have been disbursed to all schools which have submitted the claims alongwith supporting documents, and which have been verified by the GNCTD. The status report be filed within six weeks. Response thereto, may be filed by the petitioners within two weeks thereafter.
4. List on 16.07.2021.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 3, 2021

‘vp’