



\$~20 to 22, 25 & 26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11678/2019 & CM APPL. 18796/2020, 28917/2023

**ACTION COMMITTEE OF UNAIDED RECOGNISED PRIVATE  
SCHOOLS (REGD)** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi,  
Ms. Jessica Khera and Ms. Yogita, Advocates.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi and Mr. Abhinav  
Sharma, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, Advocate for  
R-3/UoI.

Dr. A.P. Singh, Ms. Richa Singh, Ms. Pratima  
Rani and Mr. Nihal Shekhawat, Advocates for  
Impleader.

Ms. Harsh and Mr. Vimal Jain, Assistant  
Directors, Headquarters, DoE.

21

+ W.P.(C) 5219/2020 & CM APPL. 28006/2020, 61530/2023

**AFFORDABLE PRIVATE SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi,  
Ms. Jessica Khera and Ms. Yogita, Advocates.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi and Mr. Abhinav  
Sharma, Advocates for GNCTD.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC for UoI.

Ms. Harsh and Mr. Vimal Jain, Assistant  
Directors, Headquarters, DoE.



22

+ W.P.(C) 4275/2021

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi,  
Ms. Jessica Khera and Ms. Yogita, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika  
Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for  
GNCTD.

Ms. Harsh and Mr. Vimal Jain, Assistant  
Directors, Headquarters, DoE.

25

+ W.P.(C) 7735/2023 & CM APPL. 48552/2024

RAMJAS PUBLIC SCHOOL (DAY BOARDING) .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi,  
Ms. Jessica Khera and Ms. Yogita, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika  
Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for  
GNCTD.

Ms. Harsh and Mr. Vimal Jain, Assistant  
Directors, Headquarters, DoE.

26

+ W.P.(C) 2890/2024 & CM APPL. 11953/2024

THE INDIAN SCHOOL & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi,  
Ms. Jessica Khera and Ms. Yogita, Advocates.

versus



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD.  
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC for UoI.  
Ms. Harsh and Mr. Vimal Jain, Assistant Directors, Headquarters, DoE.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **08.12.2025**

1. Ms. Harsh, Assistant Director, Directorate of Education, GNCTD is present in Court and hands over a chart containing details of the amounts sanctioned to different schools for disbursement in respect of EWS category. Copy is handed over to Mr. Pramod Gupta, learned counsel for the Petitioners, who submits that the chart is not compliant with order dated 26.11.2025 inasmuch as neither the amounts actually reimbursed nor the mode and manner thereof has been given and mere sanction is not enough.
2. Learned counsel appearing for DoE, on instructions, submits that the mode and manner is not mentioned since as a matter of practice the amounts are transferred online. Insofar as the non-disclosure of the amounts actually disbursed to the respective schools is concerned, it is submitted on instructions from Ms. Harsh that the figures mentioned in the column under the heading 'Sanctioned Amount' also indicate the actual disbursements on the dates of the sanction and therefore, this information is not furnished separately.
3. At this stage, Mr. Gupta refutes these submissions and seeks permission to file an affidavit illustratively indicating that despite being sanctioned, monies have not been reimbursed to the schools. Let the



affidavit be filed before the next date.

4. List on 15.12.2025 at 02:30 PM.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025/RW**