



\$~6 to 8, 10 and 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11678/2019 & CM APPL. 18796/2020, CM APPL. 28917/2023

ACTION COMMITTEE OF UNAIDED RECOGNISED PRIVATE SCHOOLS (REGD)Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel with Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD.

7

+ W.P.(C) 5219/2020 & CM APPL. 28006/2020, CM APPL. 61530/2023

AFFORDABLE PRIVATE SCHOOLS ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel with Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Prajna Pandita and Ms. Nyasa Sharma, Advocates for R3.

8

+ W.P.(C) 4275/2021

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOLPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates.



versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel with Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD.

10

+

W.P.(C) 7735/2023& CM APPL. 48552/2024

RAMJAS PUBLIC SCHOOL (DAY BOARDING)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel with Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD.

11

+

W.P.(C) 2890/2024 & CM APPL. 11953/2024

THE INDIAN SCHOOL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel with Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates for GNCTD. Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Prajna Pandita and Ms. Nyasa Sharma, Advocates for R3.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

23.12.2025

W.P.(C) 7735/2023 & CM APPL. 48552/2024

1. This writ petition *inter alia* relates to reimbursement of the amounts payable by Directorate of Education ('DoE') to Ramjas School under the Scheme of EWS quota. Various issues have been raised by respective parties during the course of hearing. In my view, an attempt can be made to resolve the issues amicably, more particularly, with regard to reimbursements upto the academic year 2024-2025.

2. Accordingly, it is directed that Director of Education shall convene a meeting on 08.01.2026 at 04:30 P.M. which shall be attended by two representatives of the school along with the counsel and officials of DoE. Minutes of the meeting shall be brought to Court by Mr. Vashisht on the next date. Needless to state that this exercise will be carried out without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties to the *lis*.

3. List on 29.01.2026.

W.P.(C) 11678/2019 & CM APPL. 18796/2020, CM APPL. 28917/2023

W.P.(C) 5219/2020 & CM APPL. 28006/2020, CM APPL. 61530/2023

W.P.(C) 4275/2021

W.P.(C) 2890/2024 & CM APPL. 11953/2024

4. List on 29.01.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/YA